

No. 19-257

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CALIFORNIA TROUT, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

HOOPA VALLEY TRIBE, ET AL.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

MISHA TSEYTLIN

Counsel of Record

KEVIN M. LEROY

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

One North Wacker Drive

Suite 2905

Chicago, Illinois 60606

(312) 759-5947

misha.tseytlin@

troutman.com

CHARLES R. SENSIBA

MORGAN M. GERARD

TROUTMAN SANDERS LLP

401 9th Street NW

Suite 1000

Washington, DC, 20004

Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenor PacifiCorp

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	13
I. Given That The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Below Is The First Case To Have Decided The Question Presented, Further Percolation Is Plainly Warranted	13
II. The Policy Arguments Raised By Petitioners And <i>Amici</i> States Do Not Justify Premature Review Of This Splitless Issue....	20
III. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AES Sparrows Point LNG, LLC v. Wilson</i> , 589 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2009).....	14, 23
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	20
<i>Box v. Planned Parenthood of Ind. & Ky., Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1780 (2019).....	19
<i>Constitution Pipeline Co. v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Envtl. Conservation</i> , 868 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>McCray v. New York</i> , 461 U.S. 961 (1983).....	19
<i>Millennium Pipeline Co. v. Seggos</i> , 860 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	3
<i>N.Y. State Dep’t of Env’tl. Conservation v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 450 (2d Cir. 2018)	12, 14, 15
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson Cty. v. Washington Dep’t of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994).....	20, 24
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	24
<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Maine Bd. of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 547 U.S. 370 (2006).....	3, 24

<i>Snoqualmie Indian Tribe v. FERC</i> , 545 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>State of Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd.</i> <i>v. FERC</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1992).....	16
Statutes and Rules	
16 U.S.C. § 791a.....	3
16 U.S.C. § 797.....	3, 24
16 U.S.C. § 808.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 825 <i>l</i>	18, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1341.....	<i>passim</i>
86 Stat. 877 (1976).....	3
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	15
Regulations	
18 C.F.R. § 4.34.....	3, 16
18 C.F.R. § 5.14.....	22
18 C.F.R. § 5.15.....	22
18 C.F.R. § 5.18.....	22
18 C.F.R. § 5.22.....	22
18 C.F.R. § 5.23.....	22

18 C.F.R. § 5.5	22
18 C.F.R. § 5.6	22
18 C.F.R. § 5.8	22
18 C.F.R. § 5.9	22
18 C.F.R. § 385.214	18

Administrative Decisions

<i>Constitution Pipeline Co.</i> , 168 FERC ¶ 61,129, 2019 WL 4072374 (Aug. 28, 2019).....	18
<i>FPL Energy Maine Hydro LLC</i> , 139 FERC ¶ 61215, 2012 WL 2135749 (2012)...	25
<i>Gustavus Elec. Co.</i> , 109 FERC ¶ 61,105, 2004 WL 2430246 (2004)..	25
<i>Mead Corp.</i> , 76 FERC ¶ 61,352, 1996 WL 555654 (1996).....	24
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Supply Corp. Empire Pipeline</i> , 167 FERC ¶ 61,007, 2019 WL 1981663 (Apr. 2, 2019).....	18
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 155 FERC ¶ 61,271 (June 16, 2016)	7
<i>PacifiCorp</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,236 (Mar. 15, 2018).....	9

Placer Cty. Water Agency,
167 FERC ¶ 61,056, 2019 WL 1981750
(Apr. 18, 2019)..... 18

Placer Cty. Water Agency,
169 FERC ¶ 61,046, 2019 WL 5288297 (Oct.
17, 2019)..... 19

Twin Falls Canal Co.,
45 FERC ¶ 61,423, 1988 WL 246992 (1988)..... 24

Wis. Elec. Power Co.,
76 FERC ¶ 61,183, 1996 WL 442951 (1996)..... 24

Other Authority

Library of Congress, *S.2379 - Klamath Basin
Water Recovery and Economic Restoration Act
of 2014*, [https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th
-congress/senate-bill/2379](https://www.congress.gov/bill/113th-congress/senate-bill/2379) (last visited Oct. 24,
2019)..... 8
